

Nos. 14-2222/14-2219

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR *et al.,*
Defendants/Appellants,

and

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
JAMES A. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No.: **1:14-cv-695-JAP-SCY**

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE'S REPLY BRIEF

Steffani A. Cochran, N.M. Bar No. 8941*
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE
Pueblo of Pojoaque Legal Department
58 Cities of Gold Road, Ste. 5
Santa Fe, NM 87506
Telephone: (505) 455-2271
Email: scochran@puebloofpojoaque.org

Scott Crowell, - Arizona State Bar No.
009654**
Crowell Law Offices-Tribal Advocacy
Group
1487 W. State Route 89A, Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 86336
Telephone: (425) 802-5369
Email: scottcrowell@hotmail.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. OVERVIEW.....	1
II. STATE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The District Court Erred in Stripping the Pueblo of an Effective Remedy Substantially With Congress’ Intent.....	8
1. When a portion of a statute is found to be unconstitutional, the federal courts must apply severance analysis consistent with Congressional intent.....	8
2. Congress intended for tribes to govern gaming activities on Indian lands where states negotiated in bad faith, or failed to negotiate at all.....	11
3. The District Court concedes that its ruling defies Congress’ intent in the passage of IGRA.....	18
4. Severance analysis, properly applied, allows the Pueblo to proceed with the governance of Class III gaming on its Indian lands.....	19
B. Congress Did Not Divest DOI of its Authority for the Administration of IGRA, including the Power to Control the “formulation of policy and the making of rules to fill any gap left, implicitly or explicitly, by Congress.....	23
C. The State’s Argument that Part 291 Regulations Violate the Johnson Act is incorrect.....	24

D. The State’s Argument that the Part 291 Regulations Do Not Sufficiently Track Congress’ Intended Remedy, is Incorrect..26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATES.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678, 107 S. Ct. 1476 (1987).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlan</i> , 473 U.S. 234, 105 S. Ct. 3142 (1985).....	17
<i>Cabazon California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S. Ct. 1083 (1987),.....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....	3, 20
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Diamond Game Enterprises v. Reno</i> , 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908).....	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445, 96 S. Ct. 2666 (1976).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 2273 (1989).....	17
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999).....	4, 5

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 4

Rincon Band v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....6

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996)..... *passim*

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Commission,
327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003).....25

State ex rel. Clark v Johnson,
1995-NMSC-048, 904 P.2d. 11 (1995).....4

United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices,
223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000).....25

United States v. 162 Megamania Gambling Devices,
231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000).....25

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,
324 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2003).....25

United States v. Spokane Tribe,
139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998).....9, 10

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 291 *passim*

Statutes

NMSA Stat. §§ 11-13A-1 through 11-13-A-56

5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 704.....2

15 U.S.C. §§ 117124

25 U.S.C. §§ 27011

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)..... 7, 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7).....22, 26

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B).....12

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii).....26

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....24

25 U.S.C. § 2721 9

Legislative History and Other Authorities

S. Rep. 100-446, at 13 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 3083.....19

February 8, 2013 Approval Letter and Attached Secretarial Procedures from Kevin
K. Washburn, Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior,
posted on Official Webpage of Department of the Interior, Office of Indian
Gaming, <http://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026439.pdf>..25

H.B. 399, 43rd Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 1997),
<http://www.nmlegis.gov/Sessions/97%20Regular/bills/house/HB0399.pdf>...5

August 23, 1997 Letter from Hon. Secretary Brice Babbitt to Hon. Jacob Viarrial,
Governor, Pueblo of Pojoaque,
<http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc038359.pdf>.....6
